Amended in Committee. 10/27/10

FILE NO. 101228

RESOLUTION NO.

520-10

[Contract Modification - Human Services Agency - Hamilton Family Center - \$180,000]

Resolution concurring with the Human Services Agency's Declaration of Emergency to modify the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and Hamilton Family Center to provide emergency elevator repairs for the family shelter in the amount of \$180,000.

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency (Agency) contracts with Hamilton Family Shelter to provide a family shelter located at 260 Golden Gate Avenue in a building consisting of living space on four floors;

WHEREAS, The aged, deteriorating condition of the only elevator serving the four story building has failed and is in dire need of overhaul and upgrades; the elevator is the main means of transporting families and children to the dining room located on the fourth floor three times per day and is the main means of transporting large quantities of food and supplies to the kitchen/dining area daily; and

WHEREAS, The Agency desires to keep this family shelter operational with no disruption in essential services to the families that live there, and the Department of Real Estate could not accommodate this emergency repair in its citywide elevator maintenance contract with Thyssenkrupp Elevator, the company that maintains the elevator; and

WHEREAS, Since Thyssenkrupp Elevator currently holds the maintenance contract with Hamilton Family Center for this elevator, the Agency and the Human Services Commission authorized Hamilton Family Center to contract directly with Thyssenkrupp Elevator to accomplish the emergency overhaul of this elevator; and

Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, the Human Services Commission's Declaration of Emergency, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 101228, is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That recognizing the need for the emergency overhaul of this elevator is critical to the daily operation of Hamilton Family Shelter and to ensuring the flow of essential services to the families that live there, the Board of Supervisors does hereby concur with the Human Services Commission's Declaration of Emergency and approves the contract modification between the Human Services Agency and Hamilton Family Center to accomplish the emergency overhaul of this elevator.

Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 101228

Date Passed: November 02, 2010

Resolution concurring with the Human Services Agency's Declaration of Emergency to modify the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and Hamilton Family Center to provide emergency elevator repairs for the family shelter in the amount of \$180,000.

October 27, 2010 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED

October 27, 2010 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

November 02, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101228

I hereby certify that the foregoing, Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/2/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Givin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

<u>per 8,</u> 2010

Date Approved